FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	

## HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2020 Second Extraordinary Session

Amendments proposed by Representative James to Engrossed House Bill No. 54 by Representative James

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 2, line 7, after "bar" delete the remainder of the line, and delete line 8 in its entirety
- 3 and insert in lieu thereof "or restaurant that is"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 2, line 16, change "<u>A.(1)</u>" to "<u>A.</u>"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 2, delete lines 20 through 24 in their entirety
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 3, line 12, after "Board" insert a comma "," and "the Louisiana State Racing
- 10 Commission,"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 3, line 15, delete "Applicability" and insert "Limitations of applicability"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 3, at the beginning of line 16, insert "A."
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 3, after line 19, insert the following:
- 17 "B. Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, the provisions of this Chapter do not apply to the following:
- 19 (1) A federally insured depository institution that is organized under the laws
  20 of this state, another state, or the United States. However, a federally insured
  21 depository institution may, at its option, accept a digitized identification card as a
  22 valid form of identification.
- 23 (2) An entity licensed pursuant to the provisions of Title 27 of the Louisiana
  24 Revised Statutes of 1950, including but not limited to a casino, official gaming
  25 establishment, or other establishment providing gaming operations. However, such
  26 licensee may, at its option, accept a digitized identification card as a valid form of
  27 identification.
- 28
  (3) An entity licensed pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4 of Title 4 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950. However, such licensee may, at its option, accept a digitized identification card as a valid form of identification."